CITY CLERK

## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE ACCEPTANCE OF UPPER CHESTERFIELD DRIVE AND CHESTERFIELD RIDGE CIRCLE AS PUBLIC STREETS IN THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD

WHEREAS, the City of Chesterfield approved the construction of Upper Chesterfield Ridge Drive, Chesterfield Ridge Drive; and

WHEREAS, the streets were intended to be public streets and were therefore constructed to the design standards of the Department of Planning and Public Works of the City of Chesterfield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following streets are hereby accepted by the City of Chesterfield for future care and maintenance:

(1) Upper Chesterfield Ridge Drive:	Approximately 342 feet; from From Chesterfield Ridge Circle to Chesterfield Ridge Circle Chesterfield Ridge Phase 2 Book 354, Page 942
(2) Chesterfield Ridge Circle:	Approximately 312 feet From existing Chesterfield Ridge Circle to End of roadway Book 354, Page 942
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force ar	nd effect from and after its passage and approval.
Passed and approved this day	of, 2012.
ATTEST:	MAYOR

[FIRST READING HELD: